Table 3 presents the spatial and attribute data of various solid 

waste disposal points within the study area that was obtained during 
data acquisition. It was observed that there are more illegal collection 
points and dumpsites than legal in the study area; the result revealed 
that there are one hundred and fourteen (114) collection points in 
the study area and that out of the one hundred and fourteen (114), 
there are seventy-three (73) illegal collection points, twenty seven 
(27) legal collection points, twelve (12) illegal dumpsites and two 
(2) legal dumpsites. The legal collection points within the study area 
are the receptacle which are approved by the Rivers State Waste